Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado

Decision No. C10-0612
Docket No. 06A-253CP-LEASE

C10-0612Decision No. C10-0612
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

06A-253CP-LEASEDOCKET NO. 06A-253CP-LEASE
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF SCHAFER-SCHONEWILL & ASSOCIATES, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS ENGLEWOOD EXPRESS &/OR WOLF EXPRESS SHUTTLE, TO LEASE CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY PUC NOS. 50790, 52940, 55363 & 55519 TO MEYLO, LLC, DOING BUSINESS AS BIG SKY AIRPORT SHUTTLE.
COMMISSION ORDER denying application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration
Mailed Date:  June 16, 2010
Adopted Date:  June 9, 2010

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. The matter comes before the Commission for consideration of the:  (1) Request for Rehearing, Reargument, or Reconsideration of the Motion for Clarification of Status, or in the Alternative, to Approve Amendment to Lease Agreement, Nunc Pro Tunc, and Request for Waiver of Notice or Response Time (Motion);  (2) Additional Request to Stay Decision No. C10-0394; (3) Motion to Reopen; and (4) Renewed Request for Hearing (collectively, RRR Application) filed by Schafer-Schonewill and Associates, Inc., doing business as Englewood Express and/or Wolf Express Shuttle (Wolf Express) on May 17, 2010.

B. Background

2. Wolf Express is the owner of Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC Nos. 50790, 52940, 55363, and 55519 (hereinafter, the CPCNs).

3. On March 21, 2006, Wolf Express entered in a lease agreement with Meylo, LLC, doing business as Big Sky Airport Shuttle (Big Sky), by which Wolf Express agreed to lease the CPCNs to Big Sky, subject to Commission approval.  The lease was approved by Recommended Decision No. R06-0954.  The Recommended Decision became a decision of the Commission by operation of law on August 13, 2006.  After the parties complied with the various requirements set forth in Recommended Decision No. R06-0954, the Commission issued the leased CPCNs to Big Sky on November 15, 2006.

4. The lease agreement was for a term of three years.  The agreement states, “[t]he lease period will begin the first business day following the appropriate PUC approvals and will end three (3) calendar years thereafter.”  Therefore, the three-year lease was set to expire on November 15, 2009, three years from the issuance of the CPCN.

5. The lease agreement also provides “[a]ny amendment or modification of this agreement shall be effective only if set forth in a written document.”

6. Wolf Express filed a Motion on March 29, 2010 seeking clarification of the lease, or in the alternative, approval of the amendment to the lease nunc pro tunc to June 9, 2010.  In this Motion, Wolf Express acknowledged its failure to obtain Commission approval of the amendment.  However, Wolf Express argued it was not required to notify the Commission because the original lease allowed for amendment and “the parties did not believe anything further needed to be filed with the Commission in connection with amending the Lease.”  The Motion also argued that, because the Commission accepted filings from Big Sky after June, 2009, the Commission implicitly approved the amendment.  In addition, Wolf Express requested a hearing on its Motion.

7. The Commission rejected Wolf Express’ Motion in Decision No. C10-0394, which stated:

The Commission considers the provision in the original, approved lease permitting amendment to be mechanical in nature; it states how the lease may be amended. Neither the lease nor the Recommended Decision binds the Commission to lease amendments without notice. In other words, at the time the Recommended Decision was adopted by the Commission, future amendments were merely speculative but, in contrast, the three year lease term was definite. The Recommended Decision did not preemptively approve any possible amendment the parties could make to the lease, leaving amendments to the sole discretion of the parties. It merely identified the potential for amendment.

Decision No. C10-0394, ¶ 9.  Further, the Commission held its acceptance of filings after June 9, 2009 did not constitute Commission approval of the new lease, of which it was wholly unaware.  In addition, the Commission rejected Wolf Express’ request for an oral hearing.

8. The Commission specifically invited the parties to file a new lease application, see id. at ¶ 13, and clarified that its ruling did not affect or pre-judge any future application relating to the lease, id. at Ordering ¶ 2.

9. Wolf Express now seeks reconsideration of Decision No. C10-0394.  The RRR Application also contains a number of supplemental requests.  

C. Findings and Conclusions

1. Recommended Decision No. R06-0854 Did Not Allow the Lease to be Amended Without Commission Approval

10. Wolf Express contends that, because Recommended Decision No. R06-0854 did not specifically identify Commission approval as a condition to operating under a subsequent amendment of the lease, no such approval was necessary.  Wolf Express notes no Rule of the Commission nor statute requires a new application upon amendment of a lease.

11. We disagree.  Rule 6202(b) of 4 Code of Colorado Regulations 723-6 states as follows:

Except as specifically provided by Commission Order, rule 6012, rule 6205, or Article 11.5 of Title 40, C.R.S., no regulated intrastate carrier shall by any means, directly or indirectly, sell, lease, merge, consolidate, assign, license, encumber, or otherwise transfer any right or interest in any portion of said regulated intrastate carrier’s authorities. Every such transaction, unless excepted, shall be void. This prohibition applies, without limitation, to a regulated intrastate carrier permitting a person to operate under said regulated intrastate carrier’s contract carrier permit or common carrier certificate pursuant to a motor vehicle lease.

(Emphasis added.)  The Commission believes its reasoning set forth in Decision No. C10-0394 remains sound.  Recommended Decision No. R06-0854 approved the lease, which contained a provision that allowed the lease to be amended.  It did not preemptively approve any and all possible amendments to the lease, as Wolf Express suggests.  As such, the Commission rejects this argument contained in Wolf Express’ RRR Application.

2. Decision No. C10-0394 Does Not Deprive Wolf Express of Its Property Without Due Process

12. The state may not deprive any person of life, liberty, or property without due process of law.  U.S. Const. amend. XIV; Colo. Const. Art. II, § 25.  Wolf Express contends Decision No. C10-0394 unconstitutionally deprived it of its property interest in the CPCNs.  

13. The Commission does not find this argument compelling.  Decision No. C10‑0394 did not deprive Wolf Express of any property interest.  If a property interest was extinguished, it occurred when Wolf Express failed to properly obtain Commission approval of its amended lease.  The Commission’s act of noticing the unapproved amendment did not change the underlying property interest.  As the Commission noted in Decision No. C10-0394, at the time the Decision was issued, “[a]ny ongoing operations under the lease . . . are unauthorized and may be subject to enforcement.”  Decision No. C10-0394, at ¶ 13.  This was true on June 10, 2009, when the parties began operating under an unapproved amended lease.  Decision No. C10-0394 did not change the property interest, it merely observed the current status of the interest.  Moreover, ownership of the property interests, i.e., Wolf Express’ ownership of the CPCNs, remains completely unaffected.

14. The Commission will therefore reject this argument presented in Wolf Express’ RRR Application.

3. The Commission Need Not be Equitably Estopped from Issuing Decision No. C10-0394

15. Equitable estoppel is “[a] defensive doctrine preventing one party from taking unfair advantage of another when, through false language or conduct, the person to be estopped has induced another person to act in a certain way, with the result that the other person has been injured in some way.”  Black’s Law Dictionary (2d Pocked Ed.). 
16. Wolf Express again contends that the Commission “already approved the Lease and any amendments to same by virtue of Recommended Decision No. R06-0854.”  Wolf Express further argues it is inequitable “for the Commission to disapprove the subject Lease amendment at this late stage.”   In making this argument, Wolf Express seems to indicate it relied upon the Commission’s acceptance of filings after June 9, 2010.  The Commission does not find this argument compelling.  The Commission had not “induced” Wolf Express to act in a particular manner.  As we stated in Decision No. C10-0394, the mere acceptance of filings made by the parties is not sufficient to invoke reasonable reliance warranting equitable estoppel.  The Commission, primarily through its administrative staff, “accepts” filings on a daily basis for a multitude of purposes and from numerous filing entities.  It is unreasonable to expect that the Commission’s administrative staff will foreknow the status of a particular motor carrier and/or the disposition of a particular docket prior to “accepting” a filing.
17. Therefore, the Commission will reject this argument contained in Wolf Express’ RRR Application.
4. Decision No. C10-0394 Should Not be Stayed

18. Wolf Express contends failure to stay Decision No. C10-0394 while this RRR Application is pending could irreparably harm Wolf Express and the CPCNs.  It does not state how or why it may be so injured.  Therefore, the Commission will deny this request.

5. Request for Hearing

19. Wolf Express believes a hearing on this matter is required by standards of due process.  In Decision No. C10-0394, the Commission found an oral hearing would not be helpful to the Commission, “as the facts are not in dispute.”  The Commission believes this reasoning remains sound and will therefore deny the request for oral hearing.

II. Order

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The (1) Request for Rehearing, Reargument, or Reconsideration of the Motion for Clarification of Status, or in the Alternative, to Approve Amendment to Lease Agreement, Nunc Pro Tunc, and Request for Waiver of Notice or Response Time; (2) Additional Request to Stay Decision No. C10-0394; (3) Motion to Reopen; and (4) Renewed Request for Hearing, filed by Schafer-Schonewill and Associates, Inc., doing business as Englewood Express and/or Wolf Express Shuttle, is denied.

2. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
June 9, 2010.

	(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY


[image: image2.wmf] 

 

 


Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


JAMES K. TARPEY
________________________________



MATT BAKER
________________________________

Commissioners

CHAIRMAN RONALD J. BINZ ABSENT.










7

_1219490348.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












